
1 
Agreement No. 19-251-ITB 

Amendment No. 3 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-251-ITB 
AMENDMENT NUMBER   3 

 
This Amendment Number 3 is made on July 1, 2023 and amends Agreement Number 19-251-ITB (“Main 

Agreement”) dated June 27, 2019, between Slurry Pavers, Inc. (“Contractor”) and the County Board of 
Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. Contract Renewal: Pursuant to 4. Contract Term, the contract is hereby renewed for an additional 
twelve (12) month period from July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 (Fourth Subsequent Contract Term) 
with no additional 12-month period renewal remaining. 
 

2. Contract Price Increase: Pursuant to 7. Contract Price Adjustments (per Amendment No. 2), the 
contract is hereby increased by 5.0%, the percentage of change in the U.S. Department of Labor 
Consumer Price Index, All Items, Unadjusted, Urban Areas (“CPI-U”) for the month of March 2023.  
 

3. Revised Pricing Sheet is hereby replaced with the attached Revised Pricing Sheet, dated 
__________. All prices for services beginning July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024, shall be in accordance 
with Revised Pricing Sheet, dated _____________. The Contract amount is hereby changed from 
$382,011.46 to $401,114.81, an increase in the amount of $19,103.35. 
 
Price adjustment for Line-item Numbers 2 and 3 for Latex Modified Emulsion Treatment Type B 
and Type A in accordance with the Virginia Department of Transportation Special Provision For 
Asphalt Material Price Adjustment, will be based on the difference between the contract Base 
Index and the Current Index for the applicable calendar month during which the work is 
performed. Adjustment of any asphalt material other than PG 64S-22 and PG 64E-22 will be based 
on the indexes for PG 64S-22. The quantity of asphalt emulsions to which adjustment will be 
applied will be the quantity based on 65 percent (65%) residual asphalt. 

 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           SLURRY PAVERS, INC. 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA  
 

AUTHORIZED            AUTHORIZED 
SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        
 
NAME: _TOMEKA D. PRICE_____________                NAME: ____________________________ 

 
TITLE: __PROCUREMENT OFFICER________        TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    
 
DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8CD58DB8-B1A6-412D-A8C1-CC1E9955E39B

4/17/2023

Pres

F. Carter Dabney

4/17/2023

4/17/2023

4/17/2023



2 
Agreement No. 19-251-ITB 

Amendment No. 3 

 
 
 

ITB 19-251-ITB 

REVISED PRICING SHEET, dated ______________ 
      

  
PROVISION OF ALL NECESSARY LABOR, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL FOR  

LATEX MODIFIED OVERLAY TREATMENTS FOR THE COUNTY 

* THE QUANTITIES SPECIFIED BELOW ARE ESTIMATES ONLY AND DO NOT GUARANTEE A SPECIFIC VOLUME OR DOLLAR AMOUNT 
  

  
SECTION I - SURFACE TREATMENT RELATED ITEMS 

ITEM 
NO. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT 
ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY 

 UNIT PRICE 
ending  

June 30, 2023  

 CPI-U  
March 
2023 

Increase  

 UNIT 
PRICE 

beginning 
July 1, 
2023  

 TOTAL  

1 PAVEMENT TYPE B CRACK SEALANT/FILLER LB 200  $                3.25  5.0%  $           3.41   $           682.50  

2 
LATEX MODIFIED EMULSION TREATMENT TYPE B 

TON 525  $            342.23  
 See VDOT 

Asphalt 
Material 

Price 
Adjustment 
(monthly)  

 $       359.34   $    188,654.29  

3 

LATEX MODIFIED EMULSION TREATMENT TYPE A 

TON 525  $            342.23   $       359.34   $    188,654.29  

SUBTOTAL (SECTION I)  $ 377,991.08  

SECTION II - PAVEMENT MARKING RELATED ITEMS 

ITEM 
NO. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT 
ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY 

 UNIT PRICE 
ending  

June 30, 2023  

 CPI-U  
March 
2023 

Increase  

 UNIT 
PRICE 

beginning 
July 1, 
2023  

 TOTAL  

4 ERADICATION OF EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKING LF 250  $                1.03    $           1.08   $           270.38  

5 ERADICATION OF EXISTING NONLINEAR PAVEMENT MARKING SF 250  $                5.42    $           5.69   $        1,422.75  

6 PROVIDE AND INSTALL FOUR (4) INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS LF 250  $                1.19    $           1.25   $           312.38  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8CD58DB8-B1A6-412D-A8C1-CC1E9955E39B

4/17/2023



3 
Agreement No. 19-251-ITB 

Amendment No. 3 

 
 

7 PROVIDE AND INSTALL SIX (6) INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS LF 250  $                2.98    $          3.13   $           782.25  

8 PROVIDE AND INSTALL TWELVE (12) INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS LF 250  $                4.60    $           4.83   $        1,207.50  

9 PROVIDE AND INSTALL EIGHTEEN (18) INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS LF 250  $                6.50    $           6.83   $        1,706.25  

10 PROVIDE AND INSTALL TWENTY-FOUR (24) INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS LF 100  $                8.66    $           9.09   $           909.30  

11 PROVIDE AND INSTALL YIELD LINE MARKINGS (TWENTY-FOUR (24) INCH 
TRIANGLE/TWELVE (12) INCH SPACING) NOTE: LF IS WIDTH OF LANE 

LF 100  $             28.16    $         29.57   $        2,956.80  

12 PROVIDE AND INSTALL FOUR (4) INCH LONGITUDINAL SOLID LINE LF 100  $                0.81    $           0.85   $              85.05  

13 PROVIDE AND INSTALL FOUR (4) INCH LOGITUDINAL SKIP LINE (TEN (10) FOOT 
LINE/THIRTY (30) FOOT GAP) NOTE: LF IS WIDTH OF LANE) 

LF 100  $                0.81    $           0.85   $              85.05  

14 
PROVIDE AND INSTALL FOUR (4) INCH LOGITUDINAL SKIP LINE (TWO (2) FOOT 
LINE/TEN (10) FOOT GAP) NOTE:12 LF CONSISTS OF TWO (2) LF OF MARKING 
AND TEN (10) LF OF SPACE 

LF 100  $               1.58    $           1.66   $           165.90  

15 PROVIDE AND INSTALL TWELVE (12) INCH LOGITUDINAL CENTERLINE (TWO (2) 
INCH YELLOWLINES WITH FOUR (4) INCH SEPARATION 

LF 100  $                2.01    $           2.11   $           211.05  

16 PROVIDE AND INSTALL EIGHT (8) FOOT LETTERS EA 10  $           125.63    $       131.91   $        1,319.12  

17 PROVIDE AND INSTALL COMBINATION ARROWS EA 10  $            219.85    $       230.84   $        2,308.43  

18 PROVIDE AND INSTALL SINGLE ARROWS EA 10  $            119.13    $       125.09   $        1,250.87  

19 PROVIDE AND INSTALL STABDARD BICYCLE SYMBOLS NOTE: STANDARD 
HIGHWAY SIGNS PAGE 10-16 "SKINNY BIKE". SEE ATTACHED 

EA 10  $            330.32    $       346.84   $        3,468.36  

20 PROVIDE AND INSTALL SHARED LANE SYMBOLS. SEE TAB LABELED 'SHARED LANE 
SYMBOLS' 

EA 10  $            444.03    $       466.23   $        4,662.32  

SUBTOTAL (SECTION II)  $   23,123.73  

TOTAL BID (SECTION I + SECTION II)  $ 401,114.81  
 

   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8CD58DB8-B1A6-412D-A8C1-CC1E9955E39B


		2023-04-17T12:48:56-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




